

No. 4-422

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHAD DAVID,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

TEAM NO. 39  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of the Issues ..... vii

Statement of the Facts ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 4

Summary of the Argument ..... 5

Standard of Review ..... 6

Argument ..... 6

**I. THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER EXCEPTION IS PROPERLY EXTENDED TO RESIDENCES UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT** ..... 6

A. The Community Caretaker Exception to the Warrant Requirement Applies When a Search is Reasonably Performed..... 7

1. *In Cady, this Court intended for the reasonableness standard to apply to the community caretaker exception*..... 9

2. *The Court Should Consider the Totality of the Circumstances When Analyzing the Reasonableness Standard*..... 10

B. The Community Caretaker Exception Applies Because Officer McNown Acted Reasonably Under the Circumstances... 12

1. *The circumstances surrounding Officer McNown’s entry reasonably necessitated immediate action, outweighing Mr. David’s interest in freedom from government intrusion*..... 12

2. *Officer McNown’s search was carefully tailored* ..... 15

II.	<b>THE COMMUNITY CARETAKER EXCEPTION IS PROPERLY EXTENDED TO RESIDENCES UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....</b>	16
	A. The Determination of When the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Attaches is Separate from the Determination of Which Stages of Prosecution are Considered Critical.....	19
	B. A Pre-Indictment Plea Offer is Not the Beginning of Formal Judicial Proceedings. ....	21
	C. Petitioner’s Right to Counsel Could Not Attach Because No Formal Judicial Proceedings Had Begun. ....	22
Conclusion	.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union*,  
466 U.S. 485 (1984) ..... 6

*Brewer v. Williams*,  
430 U.S. 387 (1977) ..... 19

*Brigham City v. Stuart*,  
547 U.S. 398 (2006) ..... 12

*Brinegar v. United States*,  
338 U.S. 160 (1949) ..... 7

*Cady v. Dombrowski*,  
413 U.S. 433 (1973) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Camara v. Mun. Court of S.F.*,  
387 U.S. 523 (1967) ..... 7

*Caver v. Alabama*,  
577 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 22

*Coleman v. Alabama*,  
399 U.S. 1 (1970) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Coolidge v. N.H.*,  
403 U.S. 443 (1971) ..... 7

*Delaware v. Prouse*,  
440 U.S. 648 (1979) ..... 7

*Estelle v. Smith*,  
451 U.S. 454 (1981) ..... 18

*Fellers v. United States*,  
540 U.S. 519 (2004) ..... 18

*Gerstein v. Pugh*,  
420 U.S. 103 (1975) ..... 19

*Gideon v. Wainwright*,  
372 U.S. 335 (1963) ..... 16

*Gilbert v. Cal.*,  
388 U.S. 263 (1967) ..... 16

*Graham v. Connor*,  
490 U.S. 386 (1989) ..... 12

<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) .....	16
<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	7
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972) .....	16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	21
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966) .....	14
<i>Lucas v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	7
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) .....	16
<i>McNeil v. Wis.</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	18, 21
<i>Md. v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) .....	7
<i>Mich. v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) .....	18, 19
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	18
<i>Minn. v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	7
<i>Moore v. Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977) .....	18
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	18

<i>Pa. v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	7
<i>Patterson v. Ill.</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) .....	18
<i>Paulson v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Iowa 2004) .....	11
<i>Phillips v. Peddle</i> , 7 F. App'x 175 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Powell v. Ala.</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	16
<i>Ray v. Twp. of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008) .....	18, 19
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....	18
<i>State v. Brusven</i> , 327 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. 1982) .....	14
<i>State v. Deneui</i> , 775 N.W.2d 221 (S.D. 2009) .....	14
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 759 N.W.2d 598 (Wis. 2009) .....	14
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010) .....	15, 16
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	7
<i>Tex. v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .....	18
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 885 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bute</i> , 43 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	10

<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 923 (W.D. Va. 2004) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 747 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Pichany</i> , 687 F.2d 204 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	16
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973) .....	12
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977) .....	21
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963) .....	16
<i>Wood v. Commonwealth</i> , 497 S.E.2d 484 (Va. Ct. App. 1998) .....	11
<b>Constitutions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	7
